PACIFIC

A ENVIRONMENTAL
\\;" GROUP INC.

Fel)ruary 15, 1996 , :
Project 310-058.5A - | J

_ Ms. Tina Berry o . ' .
Unocal Corporation : o
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Re: Revised Groundwater Monitoring Program Recommendations
Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Leweling Boulevard
. San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC), for Unocal
Corporation, recommends revisions to the groundwater momtonng program for the 51te
referenced above. :

PACIFIC recommends that the groundwater monitoring program for the subject site be
“modified to reflect the amount of historical data available. The most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring report which presents a site map, groundwater elevation data, and
historical groundwater ana]ytrcal data is presented as Attachment A. The proposed
groundwater momtormg program is described below.

. Quarterly gaugmg of all monitoring wells to determine groundwater
N " elevation and product thickness. :

* Quarterly sampling of Monitoring Wells U-1,-U-3, U-6, and U-9 for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) calculated as gasoline, benzene, toluene,
. ethylbenzene and xylenes CBTEX compounds), and MTBE '

s Annual sampling of Monitoring Wells U-2, U-4, U-5, U-7, and U-8, for B
TPH-g, BTEX compounds and MTBE. The wells should be sampled in: i
December. . . , ;

* Quarterly submittal of groundwater monitoring reports;

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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Rationale for the proposed groundwater monitoring program are as follows.

* Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site since
- 1990. Sufficient data have been collected to develop trends in the
- groundwater quality and flow direction

* Historically, the most significant concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons have been detected in Momnitoring Wells U-1, U-3, U-6,
and U-9.

. MOT]ItOI‘In“ wells proposed for annual sampling have not contained
detectable concentrations of benzene for the past 8 consecutive quarterly
sampling events. Excluding Well U-Z TPH-g has not been detected in
any of these wells.

o The proposed monitoring and sampling frequency will be sufficient to
define and monitor the hydrocarbon plume status during site remediation
activities in 1996. ]

. 'Remedial system performance reporting will be continued on a quarterly
schedule.

PACIFIC 1 recommends implementing this modified monitoring program in the second
- quarter 1996. If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

. Sincérely,

Jéseph Muzzio
Project Geologist -
CEG 1672 '

" -Attachment: Quarterly Data Report (prepared by N[PDS Services, Inc.) N
cC: \%j Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region

Amy Leech, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Nubar Srabian, MPDS Services, Inc. (without Attachment A)

3100585A/1936MRT .



February 15, 1996
Page2

Ratlonale for the proposed groundwater momtonng program are as follows.

» Quarterly groundwater monftoring has been conducted at the site smcc
- 1990. Sufficient data have been collected to develop trends in the-
- groundwater quality and flow dlrectton

e Historically, the most significant concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons have been detected in Monitoring Wells U-1, U-3, U-6,
and U-9.

. Momtonng wells proposed for annual sampling ha_veTnot contained
detectable concentrations of benzene for the past 8 consecutive quarterly
- sampling events. Excluding Well U-2 TPH-g has not been detected in
any of these: wells

e The proposed monitoring and samp]mg frequency will be sufficient to
define and monitor the hydrocarbon plume status durmg site rernedlatton _
activities in 1996.

e Remedial system performance reporting will be continued on a quarterly
schedule. '

PACIFIC recommends implementing this modified monitoring program in the second
quarter 1996. If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely, |

Jéseph Muzzio
Project Geologist -
CEG 1672 '

" -Attachment: Quarterly Data Report (prepared by N.[PDS Servwes Inc)
cc. Mr chhard Hiett, Reglona.l Water Quality Control Board - S. F Bay Region

Ms. Amy Leech, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Nubar Srabian, MPDS Services, Inc. (without Attachment A)

3100585A/1996MRP
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January 13, 1997
Project 311-058.1A

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Re: 76 Products Company
Quarterly Summary Report
Fourth Quarter 1996

Dear Mr. Hiett:

- As directed by Ms. Tina Berry of 76 Products Company, Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. is forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Location

5760 ‘ 376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo

If you have quéstions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at
(408) 441-7500.

+

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Jobeph Muzzio

Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Tina Berry, 76 Products Company , '
«Mis: Amy Leech, Alamseda County Etvironmental Health Care Services

*

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, 5an Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 " FAX (408) 441-7539




Quarterly Summary Report
Fourth Quarter 1996

76 Products Company Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

City/County ID # None
County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

The ﬁnderground storage tanks were removed and replaced in November 1987. Currently,
there are nine monitoring wells on site. Groundwater monitoring and sampling of wells began
in February 1988. A remedial action plan was submitted during the third quarter 1994.
Groundwater extraction and soil vapor extraction systems were installed in August and
September 1995,

In February 1996, modifications to the present sampling and monitoring activities were pre-
sented in a letter to Unocal and Alameda County, recommending a reduction to semiannual
groundwater sampling for some of the monitoring wells.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Monthly monitoring of soil and groundwater remedial systems were performed and
appropriate reports documenting findings were submitted. '

- NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Groundwater monitoring and sampling will be performed. Operation of soil vapor and
groundwater extraction and treatment system will continue,

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? Yes. -

Dissolved groundwater delineated? Yes.

Free product delineated? Yes.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? Approximately 20 pounds.
Soil remediation in progress? Yes. '

Start? October 1995.

Anticipated completion date? Unknown.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? Yes.

Start? October 1995,

Anticipated completion? Unknown.

CONSULTANT: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

3110581 AMQ96QSR.DOC - 1 : January 13, 1997
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- s Ms Susan Keach e _' -
. Oro Loma Samtary Dlstnct e
. 2600 Grant Avenue S
‘ San Lorenzo Callforma 94580 o
o 'Re: | _Wastewater D:scharge Penmt 024 January 1996 Sewer Report
~ Unocal Service Statiop 5760
376 Lewcl]mg Boulevard at Usher Straet
o SansLorenzo Cahforma -
- Dear Ms. Keach, _ ‘
On beha]f of Unoca] Corporanon, Pacxﬁc Enwronmental Group, Inc. is operatmg a ‘ . ;
groundwater extraction and treatment system at the site referenced above. This letter -
transmits treatment system operanonal data for the period between December 27, 1995
and January 22, 1296 (Table 1). Operational parameters are summarized below.

- - . ) . . T " ox

‘Chirrestt Systeny Steatis va-Uperational

R The neaiment system was found down on Ianuary 17 1996 and two pumps were pulled
for inspection and repau' 50 n0 samples were taken in J anuary.. _The pumps are sched-
uled to be- replaced on February 9, 1996, and the treatment system will be restarted and co
x sampled at that fime. Monthly analysis will mclude chemical oxygen demand, pH, and . .. B
total suspended solids, as well as total purgeable petroleum hydmcarbons (TPPH) and - o
benzene, toluene ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds)

"* 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95170 - . . (408) 4417500 FAX (408) 4417539 -

i




February 9, 1996 | R
- Page2 .- . S S

- Ifyou have any questlons regardmg t}uspmje:ct or requ:re further information, please do
not he51tate to caIl oo :

Smcere]y, 0

Paclf‘ c Envnronmental Group, Inc.

. Attachrﬁents: _ Table1 - Groﬁndwﬁ.gr Tr@tm;nt Sysigem Analytlca] Data’ . :

ce:  Ms. Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation - ' ' '
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - SF. Bay Reglon
Ms. Amy Leech, Alameda County Hea]th Care Services.

~ -

3100585A/MSR019%6.DOC  +




, Table 2
Groundwater Treatment Systemn Analytical Data

Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Leweliing Boulevard at Usher Street
San Lorenzo, California

BTEX Compounds ermit liance Parameters
' Ethy- _
~ Date TPPH Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes coD TS5 . pH
Sampled | (o) | (o) (o) (o) (o) | (mgn) (mg/). {unts)
Influent Samples ' X

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleumn hydrocarbons

pofl = Micrograms per [ter

mg/L = Milligrams per Iter

N/A . = Not appiicable

NS = Not sampled _

< " = Denoles any potential concentrations fell below the shown datection limit for the analysis.
a, pH reading was measured by field instruments, not by laboratory analysis, :

3100585B\PERFDATAXLSICARSUM i BN February 9, 1996



ATTACHMENT A

'~ QUARTERLY DATA REPORT
(PREPARED BY MPDS SERVICES, INC.)
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MPDS-UNE760-09
January 18, 1596

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 51585

San Ramon, California 94583

Bttention: Ms. Tina R. Berry

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Station Service #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data réport presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
quarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in
Table 1. The ground water flow direction during the most recent
quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1. : :

_Ground water samples were collected on December 14, . 1995. Prior to

sampling, the wells were each purged of between 8.5 and 17.5 gallons of
water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH, tempera-
ture, and electrical conductivity were recorded and are presented in
Table 2. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, . and
"where possible, a minimum of approximately four casing volumes had been
- removed from each well, samples were then collected using a clean
Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or
one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with
Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory. Field blank, Trip blank and
Equipment blank samples (denoted as ES1, ES2 and ES3, respectively)
were also collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services,
Inc. transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located
in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay
under NPDES permit.

ANATYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: {510} 802-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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tion. The analytical results of the ground water samples collected to
date are summarized in Tables 3 and 4. The concentrations of Total
' Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the
ground water samples collected this quarter are shown on the attached
Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the Chain of
Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATIONS
Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-‘
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Amy Leech of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency.

If yvou have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510) €02-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Servi/g§ Inc.
/%zﬁz/wb
Haig {Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

!"--.r JOZL 4. GREGER

Wo.E3 1833
CERTIFIED
ERGINEERING
GECLOBIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1 through 4
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentatlon

co: My, Joe Muzzio, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

U-1 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE - CONNECTED TC VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
U-2 23.08 18.18 . 29.92 0 No
U-3 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE - CONNECTED TO VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
U-4 22.82 - 17.43 27_88 0 ' No
U-5 22.75 16.56 28.56. 0 No
U-6 22.79 14.85 28.30 0 No
u-7 22.72 14.359 34.85 0 No
U-8 22.8%0 15.67 29.85 0 No
U-5 22.64 14.67 28.20 0 No
{(Monitored and Sampled on September 12, 1895)
-1 23.43 16.77 30.10 0 No
U-2 23.46 17.80 29.96 0 No’
U-3 23.15 16.11 24 .95 0 No
U-4 23.15 17.10 27.95 0 No
u-5 23.01 16.30 2B8.61 0 No
U-6 22.83 14 .85 28.35 0 No
u-7 . 22.71 14 .40 34 .85 4] No
U-8 23.07 15.50 29.90 0 No
U-5 22.58 14.73 28.26 0 No
(Monitored and Sampled on June 13, 1985)
U-1 25.5¢0 14.70 30.10 o -
U-2 24 .55 16.71 29.85 0 WNo
U-3 24 .15 i5.11 25.05 0 No
U-4 24 .30 15.85 27.90 0 No
U-5 24 .15 15.1¢6 2B8.60 0 No
U-6 23.85 13.73 28.31 0 No
-7 23.78 13 .33 35.00 0 No
u-8 24 .17 14.40 29.85 0 No
U-9 23.68 13.63 28.23 .0 No

(Monitored and Sampled on December 14, 1995)

NOTH-

20
i8
13.5
16.5
8.5
8.5
14
10
8.5

23
20 .
16
18
10
10
15
11
10
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TABLE 1 (Continued

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on March 9, 1595}

U-1 24 .38 15.82 30.10 0 No 22
U-2 24.30 16.96 30.00 0 No 20
U-3 24.05 . 15.20 25,02 0 No 15
U-4 24.12 : 16.16 27.92 0 No 17
U-5 23.96 15.35 28.46 0 No 9
U-6 23.94 13.74 28.34 0 No 10
U-7 23.75 ©. 13.36 35.00 0 No 15
U-8 24.01 14.56 29.90 0 No 11
U-9 23.81 13.50 28.26 0 No 11
Well
Casing
Elevation

Well # : (feet) *

U-1 40.20

U-2 41.26

U-3 39.26

U-4 40.25

U-5 395.31

U-6 37.68

U-7 37.11

U-8 38.57

U-9

.37.31

¢ The depth to water level and total depth measurements were taken from the
top of the well casings. '

* The elevation of the top of the well casing are relative to Mean Sea Level.
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TABLE 2

RECORD OF THE TEMPERATURE, CONDUCTIVITY, AND pH VALUES -
IN THE MONITORING WELLS DURING PURGING AND PRIOR TO SAMPLING

{Measured on December 14, 1555)

U-2 4.34 11:00 0 0 59.1 3.00 6.86
4.5 1.04 68.6 0.96 7.01
9 2.07 69.7 0.95 6.90
13.5 3.11  69.9 0.95 6.89
11:15 17.5 4.03 70.0 0.96 6.88
U-4 3.87 11:45 0 0 72.2 1.00 7.13
4 1.03 73.0 1.38 6.92
8 2.07 73.0 1.37 6.87
| 12 3.10 73.2 1.39 §.87
12:00 " 15.5 4.01 73.4 1.41 6.86
U-5 2.04 12:25 0 0 74 .2 1.36 7.09
2 0.98 . 74.0 1.35 7.02
4 1.96 73.6 1.37 6.96
6 2.94 73.6 1.38 6.94
12:35 8.5 4.17 - 73.6 1.38 6.93
U-6 2.28 13:00 0 0 74 .7 1.18 7.19
- 2.5 1.10 72.7 1.08 7.07
4.5 1.97 72.8 1.08 6.92
7 3.07 73.0 1.10 6.89
13:10 9.5 4.17 73.1 1.10 6.88
U-7 3.48 13:35 0 0 75.8 1.03 7.14
3.5 1.01 71.3 0.92 7.11
7 2.01 ~70.9 0.93 7.01
10.5 3.02 71.1 0.93 6.99
13:50 14 4.02 71.1 0.95 6.99
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TABLE 2 (Continued

RECORD OF THE TEMPERATURE, CONDUCTIVITY, AND pH VALUES.
IN THE MONITORING WELLS DURING PURGING AND PRIOR TO SAMPLING

{Measured on December 14, 1995)

U-8 2.41 14:15 0 0 73.

8 0.97 7.14
2.5 1.04 70.8 0.93 7.07

5 2.07 70.3 0.92 7.00

7.5 3.11 70.2 0.92 6.99

14:25 10 4.15 70.2 0.91 6.98

U-9 2.30 14:50 0 0 75.0 0.99 7.14
2.5 1.09 72.5 1.09 7.11 .

4.5 1.96 72.1 1.12 7.02

7.0 3.04 71.8 1.12 6.96

15:00 9.5 4 6 1.12 6.96

.13 71.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

U-1 12/14/95 NOT SAMPLED - WELL CONNECTED TO VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM _
9/12/95 43,000 910 " 2,700 1,700 9,600
6/13/95 53,000 1,400 5,000 2,500 14,000
3/09/95 49,000 860 3,200 1,900 10,000
12/05/94 1,300 55 20 16 330
9/07/94 41,000 1,600 . 6,200 . 3,100 16,000
6/09/94 59,000 5,200 1,300 5,200 15,000
3/09/94 45,000 930 4,100 2,000 11,000

©12/02/93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
9/09/93 - = 67,000 2,900 - 18,000 6,200 32,000
6/04/93 35,000 1,300 5,700 ~ 900 9,200
2/12/93 70,000 - 2,200 8,400 3,100 18,000

11/20/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
8/06/92. NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
4/07/92 ' A | A A A _ A
3/05/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
12/04/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
9/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TOQO THE PRESENCE OF FREE.PRODUCT
6/03/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
3/04/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
12/05/30 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

8/24/90 27,000 1,200 1,800 1,400 5,500
6/05/90 46,000 2,300 5,500 2,500 11,000
3/20/90 36,000 2,100 - 5,500 . 1,900 9,300 -
2/09/88 93,000 3,600 11,000 Aa 20,000
‘U-2 12/14/95 ND ND ND - ND ND
9/12/85 ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ND ND ND ND
3/09/95 ND ND ND ND ND
12/05/94 . ND ND ND ND ND
9/07/94 ND ND 0.63 ND 0.61
6/09/94 ND ND ND ND - ND
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND
2/09/94 62 1.1 5.4 i.1 9.7
12/02/93 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Comntinued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

|

|

U-2 9/08/93

(Continued)

6/04/93
2/12/93
11/20/92
8/06/92
4/07/92
3/05/92
12/04/91
9/19/91
6/03/91
3/04/91
12/05/90
8/23/90

U-3 12/14/95

9/12/95
6£/13/95
3/09/95
12/05/94
9/07/94
6/09/94"
3/08/94
12/02/93
9/09/93
6/04/93
2/12/93
11/20/92
8/06/92
4/07/92
3/05/92
12/04/91
9/19/91
6£/03/91
- 3/04/91
1/18/51
12/05/90
8/23/90

5688588388888

69,000
64,000
100,000
140,000
100,000
120, 000%*
120,000
110,000
110,000
92,000
80,000
50,000
140,000
97,000
160,000
75,000
61,000
130,000
84,000
51,000
69,000
110,000

5888888888888

1,700
1,700
2,300
3,100
2,400
3,300
4,500
3,200

2,800

2,900
3,700
3,200
5,100
6,100
5,300
2,500
3,300
5,800
1,400
1,700
1,200
4,400

335,855 555

o
88 .

B20
1,500
3,300
5,100
4,500
6,100

- 8,300

7,700
10,000
8,700
9,400
4,700
13,000
16,000
15,000
6,100
3,700
19,000
10,000
3,100
3,500
13,000

8883858888888

NOT SAMPLED - WELL CONNECTED TO VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

4,000
3,800
4,800
4,900
4,200
5,200
5,600

5,600

6,500
£,300

~3,700

1,900
5,000
5,400
5,400
1,500
2,800
4,600
2,900
1,500
1,600
2,800

5588888888

]
oy

55!

15,000
18,000
21,000
21,000
21,000
26,000
28,000

26,000

31,000

‘20,000

18,000

.10,000

23,000
28,000
26,000

11,000

15,000
24,000
17,000
7,500
9,800
17,000




MPDS-UNS760-09
January 18, 199¢
Page 7 of 12
TABLE 3 (Continued
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
U-4 12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ND ND - ND 'ND
3/098/95 ND ND ND ND ND
12/05/94 ND ND ND ND ND
9/07/94 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.0
6/09/94 ND ND ND ND ND
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND
3/09/94 ND 1.4 4.7 1.1 8.1
12/02/93 ND ND ND- ND 2.6
9/09/93 ND ND ND ND ND
6/04/93 ND ND ND ND ND
2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/92 ND ND 2.5 ND ND
8/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND
. 4/07/892 ND ND ND ND ND
3/05/92 ND ND ND ND ND
12/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND
8/19/51 ND ND ND ND ND
6/03/91 ND ND ND ND ND
3/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND
1/18/91 ND ND ND ND ND
12/05/90 ND ND ND ND ND
B/23/90 _ND ND 1.0 ND 1.8
U-5 12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND
9/12/95 ND - ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ND ND ND ND
32/09/95 ND ND ND ND ND
12/05/94 ND ND ND ND ND
9/07/94 ND ND 0.73 ND 0.84
6/09/94 ND ND ND ND ND
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND
3/09/94 71 1.7 6.3 1.5 10
12/02/93 ND ND ND ND ND
9/09/93 ND ND ND ND ND
6/04/93 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

|

U-5 2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND
(Continued) - 11/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND
8/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND
4/07/92 ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 12/14/95 760 ND ND 7.0 8.4
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 1,300 ND ND 20 46
3/09/95 2,500 29 ND 70 120
12/05/94 450%* ND ND ND ND
2/07/94 1,600%* ND ND ND ND
6€/09/94 2,600%* 16 ND 29 ND
3/09/94 2,200 11 8.2 24 16
+12/02/93 2,100 12 1.6 21 1.1
9/09/93 6,3004¢ 29 ND 120 34
6/04/93 13,000 100 38 450 320
2/12/93 2,600 27 ND 120 51
11/20/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
8/06/92 9,200 160 ND 360 150
4/07/92 6,600 90 ND 820 1,200
U-7 12/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND
9/12/95 ND ND ND ND ND
6/13/95 ND ND ND ND ND
3/09/95 ° ND ND ND ND ND
12/05/94 ND ND ND ND ND
9/07/94 ND ND ND ND ND
6/09/94 ND ND ND ND ND
4/13/94 ND ND ND ND ND
3/09/94 ND 1.4 4.4 0.96 7.5
12/02/93 ND ND ND ND ND
9/09/93 “ND ND ND ND - ND
6/04/93 ND ND ND ND ND
2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND
8/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND
4/07/92 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 {Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

12/14/95
9/12/95
6/13/95
3/09/95

12/05/94
9/07/94
6/09/94
4/13/94
3/09/94

12/02/93
9/09/93
6/04/93
2/12/93
8/06/92
4/07/92

12/14/95
9/12/95
6€/13/95
3/09/95

12/05/94
9/07/94
6/09/94

. 4/13/94
-3/09/94

12/02/93
9/09/93
6/04/93

5§68 B8885588888338888

2,500%*
3,700%%
2,700%%
2,900%%*
ND
5,700%*
ND
1,200
2,100+

588888858

)
8]

5868856888888 3588883,

EEEE RS- EEEEEE:

=
o

§8E8888588888%8

588888 .8888888%8

9

555558888883

5588889

mCJ
=

JE35585585655 558888,
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TABLE 3 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
* Sequoia Analytical 'Laboratory' reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.
** Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbon detected did
not appear to be gasoline.
A Product Skimmer installed in well
44 Ethylbenzene and xylenes were combined prior to March 1990.
+ The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of
a discrete hydrocarbon peak not indicative of standard gasoline.
¢+ The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of
a combination of gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.
™ = Non-detectable,

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Notes: Laboratory analyses data prior to December 2, 1993, were provided by

GeoStrategies, Inc.
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

U-1 9/12/95 - 1,400
6/13/95 - 2,800
3/09/95 1,500
U-2 o 12/14/95 ND
- 9/12/95 ND
- 6/13/95 ND
3/08/95 ND
U-3 9/12/95 . ' 29,000
' 6/13/95 ' 900
3/09/95 54,000
U-4 ' 12/14/95 1.3
9/12/95 ND
6/13/95 : : 2.7
3/09/95 : ND
U-5 ' 12/14/95 ND
: 9/12/95 ND -
6/13/95 0.87
3/09/95 ND
U-6 12/14/95 | 1,100
9/12/95 6,600
6/13/95 ' 5,400
3/09/95 320
U-7 12/14/95 1.4
: 9/12/95 ND
6§/13/95 3.5

3/09/95 | ND
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TABLE 4 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

U-8 12/14/95 ND
9/12/95 ND
6/13/95 ND
3/09/95 - ND

U-9 12/14/95 4,400
9/12/%5 - : 1,600
6/13/95 | 1,200
3/09/95 5,800

';rBE = methyl tert butyl ether

ND = Non-detectable.

#g/L = micrograms per liter.
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